BSF personal tortured a Dalit minor boy, slashed his palm and foot by pressing against barbed wires- Torture & IMPUNITY
	Biplab Mukherjee <contactbabua@gmail.com>
	25 July 2017 at 16:02

	To: nhrc.india@nic.in, "chairnhrc@nic.in" <chairnhrc@nic.in>
Cc: Chief Minister West Bengal <cm@wb.gov.in>, Chief Secretary Gov of WB <chiefsec@wb.gov.in>, "DG & IGP, West Bengal Police." <dgpwestbengal@gmail.com>, "District Magistrate, Murshidabad" <dm.murshidabad@gmail.com>, Governor of West Bengal <governor@wb.nic.in>, IG South Bengal BSF <sbftr@bsf.nic.in>, MHA JS Border Management <jsbm@nic.in>, MHA JS Human Rights <jshr-mha@nic.in>, "Secretary, Women and Social Welfare WB" <secwcdsw@wb.gov.in>, SP Murshidabad <spmurshidabad@gmail.com>, UN SR On Torture <sr-torture@ohchr.org>, "UN SR Special Rapporteur On Truth, Justice, Reparation" <srtruth@ohchr.org>, "civilsociety@ohchr.org" <civilsociety@ohchr.org>, webmanager@ohchr.org, petitions@ohchr.org


 
To												25.07.2017
The Chairman
National Human Rights Commission
Manav Adhikar Bhawan
Block-C, GPO Complex, INA
New Delhi-110023
 
Respected Sir, 
 
I lodge this present complaint where a Schedule Caste (Dalit) minor boy from district Murshidabad, West Bengal was subjected to severe physical assault by the Border Security Force (BSF) personal, the posted BSF personal forced his left hand and left leg on barbed wires of border fence resulted cut injuries. His mother sent a written complaint to the Superintendent of Police- Murshidabad; but the family has no information whether the complaint has been registered or not, with conformity no action or investigation has been initiated till date. He was severely injured by the torturous acts of BSF personnel.

The incident was in total contravention of Articles 21 of Indian Constitution; which guarantee life and liberty to all. In this case the perpetrator BSF personal engaged into perpetrating torture on the minor boy. The act of the BSF personal was not only savage and brute but also against the national and international legal provisions. The torturous act was in contravention of Article 7 of International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights and Article 19 and 37 of UN Convention on Rights of the Children; where the convention has stated that the right of every child to be protected from being hurt or badly treated and not to be punished in a cruel or hurtful way and India has ratified the convention way back. Besides that, Articles 2, 5, 6, and 8 of the UN Code of Conduct by the Law Enforcement Officials has been blatantly violated by the perpetrator BSF jawan.   

Our attached fact finding gives details of the incident.

Hence I seek your urgent intervention and demand for:-

·         The whole matter should be inquired by one independent investigating agency preferably by the Commission’s own investigating wing.
·         The perpetrator BSF personnel must be booked under the law and be punished in accordance with law.
·         The complaint made by the mother of the victim must be treated and registered as an FIR
·         The victim and his family should be provided with adequate financial compensation and protection.
 
Thanking you,
Yours truly 
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​
Biplab Mukherjee
Secretary, MASUM
 
Name and other details of the victim: Master Dipesh Mondal; son of Mr. Babu Lal Mondal; belongs to Schedule Caste (Dalit) community, aged about 14 years (date of birth- 28.01.2003), resident of village- Char Durgapur, Post office- Harudanga, Police Station- Raninagar of Murshidabad district, West Bengal
Name of the secondary victims: Mr. Babu Lal Mondal (father); 40 years of age, Ms. Bharati Mondal (mother) 35 years of age, Ms. Juthika Mondal (sister) 16 years of age, Master Rajesh Mondal (brother) 6 years of age
Name of the perpetrators: Armed BSF personal attached to Harudanga Camp of 83 No. BSF Battalion
Place of incident: at the adjacent to 2 No. Outpost of Harudanga BSF Camp under 83 BSF Battalion, within Raninagar Police Station limits of Murshidabad district
Date and Time of the incident: on 15.06.2017 at around 11:00 am
Case Detail

Master Dipesh Mondal is a 14 year boy belongs to Schedule Caste community and student of standard IX of a local school. He lives with his parents and two siblings. His father migrates to different states in search of job as he does not possess any land. While in native, his father used to cultivate lands of Mr. Aswini Mondal as sharecropper. The land is located near to the barbed wire fence (Dag No. 1083, Khatian 19, measuring 1.54 decimal under Paschim Char Majherdiar Mouza). The family lives in a mud house, though having a ration card but not enlisted in Bellow Poverty Level (BPL) category. Family is enlisted under Food Security Scheme.

On 15.07.2017 at around 11:00 am, Dipesh went to the land at south side of the road adjacent to the outpost number 2 of Harudanga Camp to cut fodders. After collected and bundled the fodder he was lifting the fodders to his bicycle and at that moment a BSF personal called him up and while he reached to the BSF personal, the BSF personal started abusing him with filthiest language; he was using Hindi and started slapping and beating him with fists and feet. Then the personal dragged him towards the barbed wire fence and forced his left hand and left foot against the barbed wire, by which he received deep cut injuries on his left hand and left leg. The BSF personal then left him in injured condition. The minor boy first received medical attention from a village doctor and then from Dr. Ramakanta Mazumdar. Mother of the victim boy sent a written complaint to the Superintendent of Police; Murshidabad on 14.07.2017 but no appropriate action has been taken.
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​Victim, his age proof and injuries
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​medical prescription				postal slip of complaint sent to Superintendent of Police
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